

No. 23-55742

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PAINTERS & ALLIED TRADES DISTRICT COUNCIL 82 HEALTH CARE FUND,
third-party healthcare payor fund; ANNIE M. SNYDER, a California
consumer; RICKEY D. ROSE, a Missouri consumer; JOHN CARDARELLI,
a New Jersey consumer; MARLYON K. BUCKNER, a Florida consumer,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated;
SYLVIE BIGORD, a Massachusetts consumer,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY LIMITED, a Japanese Corporation;
TAKEDA PHARMACEUTICALS U S A INC, an Illinois corporation formerly
known as Takeda Pharmaceuticals North America Inc;
ELI LILLY AND COMPANY, an Indiana corporation,
Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Central
District of California No. 2:17-cv-07223, Hon. John W. Holcomb

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

Ashley C. Parrish
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com

Keri E. Borders
KING & SPALDING LLP
633 West Fifth Street, Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90071

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

January 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Because class actions are supposed to be an exception to the usual rule of individualized litigation, courts must rigorously enforce Rule 23’s requirements	4
II. The district court erred in certifying a class without applying a rigorous analysis to individualized issues of causation and injury.....	8
III. Relaxing the requirements for class certification harms our businesses and the economy as a whole.....	15
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	7, 12
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	17, 18
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	4
<i>Chin v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 448 (D.N.J. 1998)	11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrand</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	4, 5, 12
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	18
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977)	7
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	6, 13
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	17
<i>Flecha v. Medicredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	5

In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.,
75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) 10

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir.), *as amended* (Jan. 16, 2009)..... 7, 14

*In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum
Powder Prods. Mktg, Sales Pracs. & Liab. Litig.*,
903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 9

In re St. Jude Med., Inc.,
522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008) 9

Johannessohn v. Polaris Indus. Inc.,
9 F.4th 981 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 13, 14

Lara v. First Nat’l Ins. Co.,
25 F.4th 1134 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 15

Miles v. Kirkland’s Stores Inc.,
89 F.4th 1217 (9th Cir. 2024)..... 3, 13

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir.), *as amended* (Oct. 16, 2001) 17

Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC,
31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 6

*Painters & Allied Trades
Dist. Council 82 Health Care Fund v. Takeda Pharm. Co.*,
2023 WL 4191651 (C.D. Cal. May 24, 2023) 9, 11, 12

Poulous v. Caesars World, Inc.,
379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004) 10

Prantil v. Arkema Inc.,
986 F.3d 5708 (5th Cir. 2021) 13

Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.,
211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000) 8

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974) 7

*Sergeants Benevolent Ass’n
Health & Welfare Fund v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLP*,
806 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 10

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. P.A., v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010) 16

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008) 4

Unger v. Amedisys Inc.,
401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) 6

Van v. LLR, Inc.,
61 F.4th 1053 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 3, 5, 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inv. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) *passim*

Yates v. Collier,
868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017) 6

Zinser v. Accufix Rsch. Inst., Inc.,
253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001) 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) 14

Other Authorities

2023 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey,
available at <https://classactionsurvey.com>..... 15, 16

Adele, Adeola
*Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment Practices
Liability Insurance 1* (July 2011) 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	
advisory committee’s note to 1998 amendment	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)	
advisory committee’s note to 2003 amendment	5
Friendly, Henry J.	
Federal Jurisdiction: A General View (1973)	16
Grundfest, Joseph A.	
<i>Why Disimply?</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 727 (1995)	18
Nagareda, Richard A.	
<i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> ,	
84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	17
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform,	
Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members?	
An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions (Dec. 2013),	
<i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/3rrHd29	16
